1.1 “Abatement Period” means a period of eight (8) years, commencing January 1st of the year 
following completion of the Building, continuing for a period of eight (8) years and 

terminating on December 31st of the eighth year. Each year shall be a three hundred and 
sixty-five (365) day period beginning on January 1 and ending on December 31st of the 
relevant year, except for leap years which shall be three hundred and sixty-six (366) day 
periods.   

1.2 “Agreement Term” means the period beginning on the Effective Date and continuing 
through December 31st of the eighth (8th) year of the Abatement Period. 

1.3 “Ad Valorem Tax,” whether or not capitalized, means a tax assessed according to the 
value of property. 

1.4 “Base Year Value” means the assessed value of the property the taxes of which will be 
abated under this Agreement as of January 1, 2026. 

1.5 “Building” means the approximately one hundred and thirty thousand (130,000) square 
foot facility that will be constructed by ADCW on the Premises, and is described on Exhibit 
B.  

1.6 “Effective Date” means the date of the last signature affixed hereto. 
1.7 “Employee” means a person who: 

a. is paid directly, or in the case of a contract employee, paid directly or indirectly, by

[...]

On or before the commencement of construction of the 
Building (defined below), and prior to execution of this Agreement, ADCW will own the 
Premises. The Premises is located within a qualifying Reinvestment Zone pursuant to 
Texas Tax Code Chapter 312. 

2.2 The Building is the approximately one hundred and thirty thousand (130,000) square foot 
facility that will be constructed on the Premises, and is described on Exhibit B. The 
Building will be constructed and owned by ADCW and will be leased to and occupied by 
CoreWorks.  

2.3 The Personal Property Improvements are the personal property and equipment identified

[...]

ADCW and CoreWorks shall 
be subject to taxation on all real and personal property not abated or otherwise exempted. 

4. COMPANY PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS 
4.1 Investment: ADCW shall invest, or cause to be invested, a cumulative amount of at least  

twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) into the Project in Real Property Improvements 
by December 31, 2027. CoreWorks shall invest, or cause to be invested, a cumulative 
amount of at least fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) into the Project in Personal Property 
Improvements by December 31, 2027.  

4.2 Real Property Improvements: ADCW shall make or cause to be made the Real Property 
Improvements at the Premises, which shall be of the kind, number, and location described

[...]

For the duration of this Agreement, CoreWorks shall employ an agreed 
number of persons as set forth below. 

a. Required Number of Employees: By the end of Year 2 of the Abatement Period, 
and continuing through December 31 of the final year of the Abatement Period, at 
least one hundred and four (104) new Employees must be employed at or based 
from the Premises. The Parties agree and understand that the number of Employees 
within a certain job class may increase or decrease and that CoreWorks will be in 
compliance with the Employee requirements so long as one hundred and four (104) 
new Employees are employed during the  Abatement Period, as described herein, 
regardless of the number of new Employees in each position.  

b. Waller County Applicants: Where there are qualified applicants, whose principal 
residence is within Waller County, Texas, CoreWorks shall make a good faith effort

[...]

Both ADCW and CoreWorks represent that there is no litigation pending against 
their respective entities for any violation under the Occupational Safety and Health 
Act. 

4.8 Inventory: Beginning Year 1 of the Abatement Period, and for each year during the 
Abatement Period, CoreWorks shall maintain a minimum one million and five hundred 
thousand ($1,500,000) rendered taxable inventory value at the Premises. The inventory 
value is determined as of January 1 of each tax year. CoreWorks agrees to render its 
personal property at the Premises for tax valuation purposes with the Chief Appraiser for 
the Waller County Appraisal District annually and within the deadline for filing renditions.